

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD ARMSTRONG and LISA HETTINGER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC.;  
INCLUSION, INC.; TOMORROW'S HOPE  
SATELLITE SERVICES, INC.; WDB, INC.; and  
LIVING INDEPENDENTLY FOR EVERYONE, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
BRIAN KANE  
Assistant Chief Deputy  
Attorney General  
STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400

CARL J. WITHROE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Deputy Attorney General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
carl.withroe@ag.idaho.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Respondents May Not Maintain A Cause Of Action Under the Supremacy Clause To Enforce § 30(A) Against State Officials Because Congress Has Not Created Pri- vately Enforceable Rights Under That Statute .....	3
III. An Equitable Preemption Cause Of Action Under The Supremacy Clause Is Inconsistent With This Court's Preemp- tion Cases .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	2, 5, 8
<i>American Trucking Assn’s, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013) .....	14, 16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	17
<i>Arkansas Department of Health &amp; Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	15, 16
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	6
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees &amp; Bartenders Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	16
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Council of Metropolitan District v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 125 (1993).....	16
<i>California Dep’t of Human Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971).....	7, 16
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. Am., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	4
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Choctaw, Okla., &amp; Gulf R.R. Co. v. Harrison</i> , 235 U.S. 292 (1914).....	17
<i>Clallam County v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 341 (1923).....	17
<i>Cummings v. City of Chicago</i> , 188 U.S. 410 (1903).....	16
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	20
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs.</i> <i>Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of</i> <i>Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	17
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of So. Cal.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	4, 6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	13
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	19
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Helvering v. Mountain Producers Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 376 (1938).....	18
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	7
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs., P.A. v. Dalton</i> , 60 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'd</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	20
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 90 F.3d 1025 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	19
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979).....	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	17
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	1
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	18
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	18
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	18
<i>Railway Co. v. McShane</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 444 (1874).....	17
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 304 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd</i> , 414 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1969), <i>rev'd</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	19
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	7, 9, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	16
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	17
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974) .....	7
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	7
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	5
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 5 (1873).....	17
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	15
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)...	6, 9, 10
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health &amp; Family Svcs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	1

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III .....	2
----------------------------	---

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A) (1988) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396p .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 251 (1997) .....	9
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	16
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act.....	16
Medicaid Act .....	3, 9, 10
Pub. L. No. 103-112, § 509, 107 Stat. 1082 (1994).....	20
Social Security Act.....	2, 7, 8, 19
Title IX.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-158 (1981).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....	10
